BEFORE THE CHAIRPERSON, REAL ESTATE REGULATORY

. AUTHORITY, PUNJAB -

Complaint No.53 of 2017
Date of Decision 16.10.2018

Avtar Singh Azad son of Late Shri Didar Singh, resident of 521, 'Housefed
Complex' Pakhowal Road, Ludhiana '

....Complainant
versus

1. M/s IREO Waterfront (P) Limited, IREO' Waterfront Sales Gallery,
Sidhwan Canal Road, Off Ferozepur Road, Village Dewatwal, -
Ludhiana, through its Director /President Shri Mad.ﬁdkar Tulsi.

2. Shri Maadhukar Tulsi, Director/ President IREO Waterfront (P)
Limited, 5, Dhanraj Chambers, Ist Floor, Satbavr'i, New. Delhi 110074

3. Shri Amrik Singh Gambhir, Head CRM, IREOQ Waterfront (P).-Limited,
IREO Watérfront Sales Gallery, Sidhwan Canal Road, Off Fefo_zepur
Road, Village Dewatwal, Ludhiana,

.... Respondents.

" Present : Shri 1.S. Ratta, Advocate for complainant
' Shri Mukesh Pandit, Advocate for respondents.

ORDER

~ This order will dispose of a'complaint filed by Shri Avtar Sihéh.Azad
son of“lLate Shri Didar Singh against M/s IREO Waterfront Pvt.vLtd. in
relation to Villa No.C-1/58 in the real estate project developed‘ by the

respondents..

2. The main contentions are that the complainant had booked a Villa in
the project named 'IREO Waterfront at village Devatwal, District Ludhiana’

and agreed to purchase it for a total sum of about Rs.2.20 crores. The



deal was finalized on 31.10.2015 and a Buyers' Ag'reement was signed on
, '28 12 2015 A sum of Rs. 55 00 lakhs had been paid to the respondents by
30 11 2015, After the Buyers Agreement was S|gned another sum of
Rs.1.52 crores was paid after obtaining a bank loan for the purpose. The
respondents had offered possession of the dwelling unit on 08.01.2016.
- However, on inspection various shortco'mings had been noticed therein,
and pointed out to thle respondents. Some of these vsrere removed; and a
fresh ‘offer was made that the possession would be handed over by
20 02. 2016 However, these shortcomlngs had Stl" not been removed;

and. there had been protracted correspondence between the complalnant
and the respondents since then but to no avail. It is contended that even
formal notices sent to the respondents had not been replled to; and an
~ intervention with their hlgher management had also not achieved the
desnred results. The relief claimed in the complaint is to remove all
deﬁoiencies and complete the finishing of the Villa as per the technical
speciﬁoations prescribed, immediate handing over 'possession thereof,
compensation of_Rs;SO lakhs each on two counts; and reimbursem_ent of
the" a.mount‘ofv Rs.25,000.00 per month spent by the oompla‘inant for the

rented accommodation they had been forced to reside in. -

3. Notice of the complaint was served on the respondents who
appeared and filed a reply. The prellmlnary objections ralsed |n by the
respondents in the reply regarding the maintainability of the cornplalnt,

and my: decision thereon, are as follows:-

i The Occupation Certificate of the building had been obtained on
29}0«7.2015,. well before the commencement of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (hereinafter »-ref’erred to as the

Act), and hence the complaint would not be maintain_abl_e.



This objection’ does not carry any substance as the :'iﬁ’artial
- Completion Certificate for the project was issued only on 29.11.2017 i.e
after the commencement of the Act. The Occupation Certlf‘ cate relates
: only to a partlcular building, whereas the Completlon or Partlal Completion
Certificate relates to the entlre project or a portion thereof. Rehance by
the _respondents on the Occupation Certificate dated 29.07.2015 is
mi'sp,laced since an Occupation Certificate by itself does not ensure full
_ enjoyment of a dwelling unit to the allottee. It is only when the sq_pporting
infrastrUcture is' created, and certified by the issue of a Completion or
Partial Completlon Certlﬁcate, that this aspect is fully taken care of Even
Sectlon 3(2) (b) of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,
2016 (herelnafter called the ‘Act) exempts only those pro;ects that have
received a Completion Certificate- from the purview of th|s Act, and not
projects for. which only an ~Occupation Certiﬁcat‘e:?has been issued.
Instruction conveyed by the Government (Department of H'oasing and
Urban Development) vide N0.4966-CTP(Pb)/SP-458 dated 02.09.2014 are
in the same spirit. It is therefore held that recelpt of an Occupatlon

Certificate alone does not exempt a project from registration, or the other

provisions of the Act.

i. .The nextobjection is that complaint was in violation}of the Act since
und}er Section 14 thereof any defects of workmanship;could be pointed out
only after an allottee had taken possession of the unit, and?_it was
responsibilitv of the developer to rectify these. In this"case, howeve-r; the
complainant had started pointing out various shortcomings even before
taking possession. The same could not be allowed. My view in this regard
'hovvever is-t-hat once the respondents had agreed to rectify some of the

shortcomings pointed out by the complainant, they cannotv be allowed to



go back on their word and avoid the commitments aiready made. This.

preliminary objection too is therefore without any merit.

4. On the merlts of the case, the respondents had pointed out that
var:ous items of work had been carried out by the respondents by
mcurrlng signifi cant expenditure at the instance of the complalnant The
un|t was now absolutely ready in terms of the specnﬁcations prescribed in
the Buyers Agreement but the complalnant was needlessly raking up new
issues time and again. It was also pointed out that tne complaina"gt had
physically occupied the building in June 2017 and was in de facto
possession thereafter and hence the respondents could not be held liable

for.any defeiits arising subsequent to this development.

5.  Arguments were heard on 21.09.2018. Written argdments have also

been submitted on behalf of the oomplainant.

6. . Shri IF.S. Ratta, Advocate, appearing on behalf of the complainant
reiterated the contents of the complaint and highlighted that desplte the
dep051t of more than Rs.2.00 crores by the complamant possession had
still not been delivered to him. He. pointed out the following defects/

shortcomings-in the dwelling unit:-
i, Paint work in the unit was poor;
iii. Marble of the stair case had cracks init;

iii. Marble from Oman had‘ been used instead of the promised
Italian ‘marble;
v Water pre_ssure, was totally inadequate;
V. WC fittings not in proper working order;
- vi.  ACS needed to be properly serviced;

vii. The lawn was not in proper shape, and the complainant has to

spend his own money to develop it, and



viii. The road by the side of the house had not been constructed.

Counsel submitted that defects of workmanship - were so numerous
that they could not have been pointed out after one inspection; and every
su?bseouent-\,yisit revealed new problems. The respondents had in fact
admitted their lapse and agreed that they would rectify the shortcomings
but nothing had heen .done in this regard. The offers of possession
‘therefore were merely a sham and an attempt by respondents to evade
their ooligation. He pointed out that the complainant was a retired
government servant and was forced to live in a rented accommodatlon He
concluded that though one of the reliefs claimed |n complalnt was the
cancellation of agreement and refund of amount paid, yet the complainant
wanted to hve in the premises and sought a direction to the respondents

to rectify all shortcomlngs and hand over possession at the earliest.

7. z.On the other hand Shri Mukesh Pandit, Advocate counsel for
respondents pointed out that there were internal contr,_adiction.s_in the
relief-claimed by the complainant and this showed a lack of seri_ousn_ess on
the pa.rt of the,c'omplainant. Nevertheless, the. respondents had spent
consideraole resources in rectifying the shortcomings pointed out, and the
vlsresl?i‘clent of .the company had also visited the premises 'vto‘assess' the
si_tuation at first hand. The complainant however, was:in the habit. of
pointing out fresh problems at regular intervals, and thus could not be
satisfied despite best efforts. He pointed out that |nthe F rst email yvritten
by the compiainant dated 14th January (Annexure R-6) it had onIy been
pointed out that the final coat of paint may be applled after the wood work
had been got completed by the complalnant Subsequently, on 24t
January, the complainant pointed out 17 items that required to be

attended to and the respondents had replied on 1% February that they

would do the needful. However, even thereafter new issues were brought



up by the complalnant at regular intervals. He submltted that some of the

new ltems were as fo||ows -
i Change of marble on the staircase;
it Cleaning of entire roof top and balcony;

ii.i:.’ Change of lights in various areas, and

iv. - Repair of name plate and surround‘ing area etc.
It was submitted that the complatnant had been in de factorpossession of
the premises since June 2017 and was himself responsi'ble for the new
défec_ts that were pointed out. Counse! concluded. From the above. it was
clear that the present complaint was only an abuse of the process of law,

and was Iia_ple to be dismissed.

8. " The rival arguments have been carefully considered and the entlre
record perused It is clear that the complamant has raised new |ssues and
pomtlng out different shortcomings at various tlmes Some of these
developments have been noted in the preceding paras, ..and are
established from the record. Hence, to my mind the respondents can onIy
be held to be responsuble for the works they had committed to do in their
emall dated 01.02.2016 (Annexures C-6 and R-8). Shrl Ratta’s contention
thatﬁthe def__ects were so numerous that it was ,not possibie to |dent|fy
them at one go cannot be accepted. It is ,the responsibility of the
purchaser to satisfy himself about these matters and alleged shortcomings
cannot be raked up time and again. Further, it-'is true that while
preliminary objections about maintainability of the compliant in .yiew of
prdvisions of Section 14 of the Act have been rejected, the complainant,
who has sought'the protection of the Act, should be'b'hiiged to follow the
provisions thereof. Section 14 provides that an allottee can point out

defécts' of workmanship etc. within a period of 5 years after taking



)

'possessnon, and the developer is obliged to rectify the same This  is

however, a case where possession has not offi icially been taken over but

defects are being pomted out time and again. ThlS cannot be allowed As a

result the only direction that can be given to the respondents is to address

, items agreed to in their email dated 01.02.2016.

9, As a result of above discussion, the complaint is disposed of with the

following directions:-

The respondents are to ensure that the works agreed to be

- done in their email of 01.02.2016 are completed. It is'cla'rifed

that the works have to be completed .as per technicai

specmcations prescribed in Annexure 3 of the Buyers

.agreement dated 08.12.2015. ‘These works should be

completed by 30.11.2018.

The complalnant shall thereafter take possession of the
premises after paying the balance due to the respondents
without further objection at this stage. If they are dissatisfied

about the workmanship etc. recourse to Section 14 of the Act

"can be taken thereafter.

Respondents had offered a discount of Rs.10.00 lakhs to the
complalnant in December 2016. In the cnrcumstances of this
case, it would be appropriate if the discount: were now to be of

the order of Rs.5.00 lakhs on the agreed price.

The petition is disposed of on above terms.

Announced."

Real Estate Regulatory Authority
' Punjab



